

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

UNITED CORPORATION,)	
)	S. Ct. Civ. No. 2015-0021
Appellant/Plaintiff,)	Re: Super. Ct. Civ. No. ST-13-CV-101
)	
v.)	
)	
WAHEED HAMED)	
)	
Appellee/Defendant.)	

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
Division of S. Thomas & St. John
Superior Court No. ST-13-CV-101
HON. MICHAEL C. DUNSTON, PRESIDING

APPELLANT UNITED CORPORATION'S
BRIEF ON APPEAL

DEWOOD LAW FIRM

Nizar A. DeWood, Esq.
2006 Eastern Suburb, Suite 102
Christiansted, V.I. 00820
T. (340) 773-3444
F. (888) 398-8428
nizar@dewood-law.com
Attorney for Appellant United Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii-iii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	1
Standard of Review.....	2
Statement of Related Cases Per Rule 22(a)(3)(i)	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts	4
Argument	10-27
I. The Superior Court Erred in Granting Appellee’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings On Statute of Limitations Grounds.....	10
II. The Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment On Statute of Limitations Grounds As To All Claims Regarding Appellee’s Competing Business.....	14
A. The Doctrine of Judicial Estoppel Precludes Any Reliance by Appellee on the FBI Affidavits and their Assertions that Defendants were Given “Unfettered Access” to Documents.....	14
B. Before a Claim Can Accrue Under the Discovery Rule, A Plaintiff Must First Have a Reasonable Suspicion of Wrongdoing by Another Which Would Cause Him or Her to Look for and Find Documents Showing the Wrongdoing.	21
C. The Superior Court’s Directive That Appellant Obtain An Affidavit From The U.S. Attorney’s Office Contradicting the FBI Affidavits Was An Impossibility.....	23
Certificate of Bar Membership.....	27
Certificate of Service	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re: Najawicz, 52 V.I. 311 (V.I. 2009) 1

Pollara v. Chateau St. Croix, LLC, 58 V.I. 455 (V.I. 2013) 1

United Corp. v. Tutu Park Ltd., 55 V.I. 702 (V.I. 2011) 1

Williams v. United Corp., 50 V.I. 191 (V.I. 2008)..... 2

Drennen v. PNC Bank National Association, 622 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010) 10

Permobil v. GMRI, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120316 (M.D. Tenn. 2010) 10

Nichols v. First American Title, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30193 (D. AZ. 2013) 10

Ballard v. National City Mortgage Co., 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1834 (E.D. Pa. 2005)..... 10

Bearse v. Main Street Investments, 220 F. Supp. 2d 1338 (M.D. Fl. 2002) 11

Reed v. Vickery, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102151 (S.D. Ohio 2009) 11

Burton v. First Bank of Puerto Rico, 49 V.I. 16 (2007) 12

Mintze v. American General Financial Services, Inc. 434 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 15

Krystal Cadillac Oldsmobile, Inc. v. General Motors, 337 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 15

Fujisawa Pharmaceutical Company, Ltd. v. Kapoor, 115 F.3d 1332 (7th Cir. 1997) 21

Pirelli Armstrong Tire, et al. v. Walgreen Co., 209 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77648 (N.D. Ill. 2009)... 22

Thompson v. Butler, 2013 Ohio App. LEXIS 957 (Ohio App. 2013)..... 22

Meyer v. Riegel Products Corporation, 720 F.2d 303 (3d Cir. 1983)..... 23

STATUTES

V.I. Code Ann. tit. 4, §33(b)(1)..... 1

RULES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c)	14
VISCR 211.3.3(a)(2).....	18
VISCR 5(a)(4)	1
